HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CLIMATE, ENERGY, AND ENVIRONMENT

March 6, 2023

Hearing Room C

03:00 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Pam Marsh, Chair
Rep. Bobby Levy, Vice-Chair
Rep. Emerson Levy, Vice-Chair
Rep. Tom Andersen
Rep. Ken Helm
Rep. Jason Kropf
Rep. Virgle Osborne
Rep. Mark Owens
Rep. Khanh Pham
Rep. Kim Wallan
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst
Elias Karam, Committee Assistant
EXHIBITS: Exhibits from this meeting are available here
MEASURES/ISSUES: HB 2531 — Work Session
HB 3016 — Public Hearing
HB 3003 - Public Hearing
HB 3196 — Public Hearing
00:00:23 Meeting Called to Order
00:00:24 Chair Marsh
00:01:03 HB 2531 - Work Session
00:01:04 Chair Marsh
00:01:11 Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst
00:01:45 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR B. LEVY MOVES HB 2531 DO PASS
00:02:02 Rep. Osborne
00:03:03 Jeff Bissonnette, Policy Advisor, Northwest Energy Coalition
00:03:30 Brian Fadie, State Policy Manager, Appliance Standards Awareness
Project
00:06:45 Rep. Owens
00:07:10 VOTE: 7-3-0
AYE: ANDERSEN, HELM, KROPF, PHAM, B. LEVY, E. LEVY, MARSH
NAY: OSBORNE, OWENS, WALLAN
CARRIER: REP. ANDERSEN
00:08:12 HB 3016 - Public Hearing

This recording log i

s in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



00:08:13
00:08:52
00:11:29

00:14:10
00:16:37
00:21:15
00:23:00

00:24:22
00:24:23
00:24:38
00:25:00
00:26:19
00:29:54
00:32:44
00:33:55
00:35:32
00:36:44
00:46:46
00:47:35
01:12:58
01:16:50

01:19:56
01:19:57
01:20:04
01:20:54

01:21:55
01:29:51

01:31:13
01:33:20

HCEE
03/06/2023
Page 2 of 2
Chair Marsh
Brenna Bell, Forest Climate Manager, 350PDX
Karen Harrington, Co-Chair, Legislative Committee, Portland Chapter,
Climate Reality Project
Noelle Studer-Spevak, resident, Portland
Taylor Steenblock, Government Relations Associate, Multhomah County
Alan Journet, Cofacilitator, Southern Oregon Climate Action Now
Rep. Helm

HB 3003 - Public Hearing

Chair Marsh

Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

Rep. Helm

Rep. E. Werner Reschke, House District 55

Rep. Osborne

Vice-Chair B. Levy

Rep. Pham

Rep. Owens

Doug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization
Steve Forrester, City Manager, City of Prineville
Eric Klann, Principal, TRM Energy Solutions; City of Prineville
Dylan Kruse, Vice President, Sustainable Northwest
Catherine Thomasson, resident, Portland

HB 3196 - Public Hearing

Chair Marsh

Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

Aeron Teverbaugh, Legislative and Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality

Colin McConnaha, Manager, Office of Greenhouse Gas Programs,
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

Rep. Owens

Vice-Chair B. Levy

Meeting Adjourned

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



