## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CLIMATE, ENERGY, AND ENVIRONMENT

March 6, 2023 Hearing Room C

03:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Pam Marsh, Chair

Rep. Bobby Levy, Vice-Chair Rep. Emerson Levy, Vice-Chair

Rep. Tom Andersen Rep. Ken Helm Rep. Jason Kropf Rep. Virgle Osborne Rep. Mark Owens Rep. Khanh Pham Rep. Kim Wallan

STAFF PRESENT: Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

Elias Karam, Committee Assistant

EXHIBITS: Exhibits from this meeting are available here

MEASURES/ISSUES: HB 2531 – Work Session

HB 3016 – Public Hearing HB 3003 – Public Hearing HB 3196 – Public Hearing

**00:00:23** Meeting Called to Order

**00:00:24** Chair Marsh

00:01:03 HB 2531 - Work Session

**00:01:04** Chair Marsh

**00:01:11** Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst

00:01:45 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR B. LEVY MOVES HB 2531 DO PASS

**00:02:02** Rep. Osborne

**00:03:03** Jeff Bissonnette, Policy Advisor, Northwest Energy Coalition

**00:03:30** Brian Fadie, State Policy Manager, Appliance Standards Awareness

**Project** 

**00:06:45** Rep. Owens **00:07:10** VOTE: 7-3-0

00.07.10 VOIE. 7-3-0

AYE: ANDERSEN, HELM, KROPF, PHAM, B. LEVY, E. LEVY, MARSH

NAY: OSBORNE, OWENS, WALLAN

CARRIER: REP. ANDERSEN

00:08:12 **HB 3016 - Public Hearing** 

00:08:13	Chair Marsh
00:08:52	Brenna Bell, Forest Climate Manager, 350PDX
00:11:29	Karen Harrington, Co-Chair, Legislative Committee, Portland Chapter,
	Climate Reality Project
00:14:10	Noelle Studer-Spevak, resident, Portland
00:16:37	Taylor Steenblock, Government Relations Associate, Multnomah County
00:21:15	Alan Journet, Cofacilitator, Southern Oregon Climate Action Now
00:23:00	Rep. Helm
00:24:22	HB 3003 - Public Hearing
00:24:23	Chair Marsh
00:24:38	Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst
00:25:00	Rep. Helm
00:26:19	Rep. E. Werner Reschke, House District 55
00:29:54	Rep. Osborne
00:32:44	Vice-Chair B. Levy
00:33:55	Rep. Pham
00:35:32	Rep. Owens
00:36:44	Doug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization
00:46:46	Steve Forrester, City Manager, City of Prineville
00:47:35	Eric Klann, Principal, TRM Energy Solutions; City of Prineville
01:12:58	Dylan Kruse, Vice President, Sustainable Northwest
01:16:50	Catherine Thomasson, resident, Portland
01:19:56	HB 3196 - Public Hearing
01:19:57	Chair Marsh
01:20:04	Erin Pischke, LPRO Analyst
01:20:54	Aeron Teverbaugh, Legislative and Policy Analyst, Oregon Department of
	Environmental Quality
01:21:55	Colin McConnaha, Manager, Office of Greenhouse Gas Programs,
	Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
01:29:51	Rep. Owens
01:31:13	Vice-Chair B. Levy
01:33:20	Meeting Adjourned